



Meena

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA
CRIMINAL MISC. APPLICATION NO.28 OF 2025
WITH
CRIMINAL APPLICATION (BAIL) NO.622 OF 2024 (F)
CRIMINAL MISC. APPLICATION NO.28 OF 2025
IN
CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO.472 OF 2024 (F)

STATE OF GOA, THROUGH POLICE
INSPECTOR SHRI RAGHOB KAMAT, OLD
GOA POLICE STATION

... APPLICANT

Versus

OMKAR CHARI,

... RESPONDENT

WITH
CRIMINAL APPLICATION (BAIL) NO.622 OF 2024 (F)
SAI TULSHIDAS KUNDAIKAR PRESENTLY
IN JUDICIAL CUSTODY, THR. HIS
FATHER TULSHIDAS KUNDAIKAR

... APPLICANT

Versus

STATE OF GOA, THR. PUBLIC
PROSECUTOR AND ANR

... RESPONDENTS

Mr. Nikhil Vaze, Additional Public Prosecutor for the Applicant.
Mr Mark Valadares, Advocate for the Respondent.

CORAM:- VALMIKI MENEZES, J.

DATED :- 29th September, 2025

P.C.:

1. CRMA No.28 of 2025 is an application for the cancellation of bail granted to Accused No.4 in Crime No.79 of 2023 of Colva Police Station, and CRMB No.622 of 2024(F) is an application where Accused No.1 seeks bail in the same crime number. One of the grounds on which the Accused No.1 has appealed is that he claims parity with all other accused who are set at liberty on bail. It would be

appropriate that these matters be placed before Shri Shriram Shirsat,J., who otherwise is dealing with the assignment of bail and anticipatory bail.

2. Registry to act upon it.

VALMIKI MENEZES, J.